

PERTH, MONDAY, 9 JUNE 2014 No. 82 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

DECLARATION

I, Tony Simpson MLA, being the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995 (Act)* is committed by the Governor, considering this order to be necessary to enable the Local Government Advisory Board to perform its functions properly within the meaning of subclause 7 (9) of Schedule 2.5 to the *Act*, and acting pursuant to subclause 7 (8) of Schedule 2.5 to the *Act*, hereby declare that subclause 7 (7) of Schedule 2.5 to the *Act* does not apply in relation to these matters—

The proposals it has received during the period 01/06/2013 and 30/04/2014, in relation to local government districts within the metropolitan region, and which it may consider, on and from the date on which this order comes into effect, for the making of a possible recommendation under subclause 6 (1) (b) of Schedule 2.1 to the *Act*.

Hon TONY SIMPSON MLA, Minister for Local Government.

Dated: 5 June 2014.